## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 65-7-121 of the Mississippi Code, the Madison County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing on November 5, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. in the Supervisor's Board Room of the Madison County Office Complex, 125 West North Street, Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, for the purpose of allowing public comment on the question of whether or not to abandon a portion of Simpson Road, a public county road located in Madison County, Mississippi, and being more particularly described as follows to wit:

## PROPOSED ABANDONMENT OF A PORTION OF SIMPSON ROAD

**Commencing** at an iron pin found, being one and the same as described as the point of beginning of a 9.24 acre tract described in Book 410, Page 54, (being the northwest corner of said tract as conveyed to Noree Simpson), said point being 1803.00 feet North of the southwest corner of the West Half (W 1/2) of the West Half (W 1/2) of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section 7, Township 11 North, Range 4 East, Madison County, Mississippi, thence run West a distance of 30 feet to the center of the county gravel road known as Simpson Road; thence run along the center of said road South for a distance of 30 feet to the **True Point of Beginning**;

From the **True Point of Beginning**, run thence along the center of that portion of Simpson Road no longer being maintained, Southerly a distance of 232 feet to a steel post resting in a barricade, being the **Point of Termination**, (said post having a coordinate of N: 1207354.17, E: 2419044.37 on the Mississippi State Plane Coordinate System, West Zone, NAVD88, NAD83), and being situated in the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 12, Township 11 North, Range 3 East, Madison County, Mississippi.

It is the intent of the Madison County Board of Supervisors to **ABANDON** any interest Madison County has, or may have acquired in serving the public interest, to that portion of Simpson Road described above, being 232 feet of roadway no longer maintained by Madison County, Mississippi.

Published by order of the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi, dated this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2018.

/s/Sheila Jones Board President Publish: October 11, 18 and 19, 2018.